No. 22-840

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

K.M., individually and on behalf of M.M. and S.M.,
Petitioner,
V.
ERric L. ADAMS, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Melissa Arbus Sherry, counsel for Petitioner K.M., and a member of the Bar
of this Court, hereby certify that on the 5th day of June, 2023, I caused to be served
three (3) copies of the Reply Brief for Petitioner in the above-referenced case by first-
class mail, postage prepaid, upon counsel as listed below:

Jonathan Griffin Brush

Rogers, Morris & Grover, L.L.P.
5718 Westheimer, Suite 1200
Houston, TX 77057

(713) 960-6000
JBRUSH@RMGLLP.COM

Counsel of Record for Respondent Austin Independent School District



Proloy Kumar Das
FordHarrison LLP

CityPlace 11

185 Asylum Street, Suite 820
Hartford, CT 06103

(860) 740-1077
PDAS@FORDHARRISON.COM

Counsel of Record for Respondents Ashford Board of Education, et al.

Eric Del Pozo

Shipman & Goodwin LLP

260 Madison Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10016

(212) 376-3010
edelpozo@goodwin.com

Counsel of Record for Respondents Lackawanna City School District and
Middletown City School District

Bryce L. Friedman

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
425 Lexington Ave

New York, NY 10017

(212) 455-2235
BFRIEDMAN@STBLAW.COM

Counsel of Record for Respondents Addison Central School District, et al.

Eric Labes Harrison

Methfessel & Werbel, PC

2025 Lincoln Highway

Suite 200

Edison, NJ 08818

(732) 248-4200
HARRISON@METHWERB.COM

Counsel of Record for Respondents Middletown Township Public Schools,
West Orange Public Schools, Cherry Hill Public Schools and Readington
Township Public Schools



Diana Lawless

New York City Law Department, Office of the Corporation Counsel
100 Church Street

New York, NY 10007

(212) 356-0848

dlawless@law.nyc.gov

Counsel of Record for Respondents Eric L. Adams, David C. Banks, New York
City Department of Education

Michael John Scarinci

Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square

Harrisburg, PA 17120

(717) 857-2184
MSCARINCI@QATTORNEYGENERAL.GOV

Counsel of Record for Respondent Pennsylvania Department of Education

Barbara Dale Underwood

Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

28 Liberty Street

New York, NY 10005-1400

(212) 416-8016
BARBARA.UNDERWOOD@AG.NY.GOV

Counsel of Record for Respondent New York State Department of Education

Linda Louise Yoder
Shipman & Goodwin
One Constitution Plaza
Hartford, CT 06103
860-251-5717
lyoder@goodwin.com

Counsel of Record for Respondents Branford Board of Education, North Haven
Board of Education, et al.

Additionally, in accordance with Supreme Court Rule 29.3, an electronic
version of the Reply Brief for Petitioner was transmitted to the above-listed counsel

at the referenced email addresses.



I further certify that all parties required to be served have been served.

» Aok

Melissa Arbus Sherry U
LATHAM & WATKINS LLLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3386
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner



